PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3893253

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LARRY D. MATTINGLY	12/18/2009
STEVEN M. VANDERBUR	12/18/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MCE BLENDING LLC	
Street Address:	1510 KASTNER PLACE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 2	
City:	SANFORD	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32771	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14856766

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-704-6000

Email: ipservicesnyc@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

Address Line 1: 875 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	244184.000002CON2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LYDIE FITZSIMMONS	
SIGNATURE:	/Lydie Fitzsimmons/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/27/2016	

Total Attachments: 3

source=244184_000002CON2_Assignment_As_Filed#page1.tif source=244184_000002CON2_Assignment_As_Filed#page2.tif source=244184_000002CON2_Assignment_As_Filed#page3.tif

PATENT 503846605 REEL: 038736 FRAME: 0987

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of December ______, 2009, is entered into by and among Larry D. Mattingly and Steven M. Vanderbur (the "Assignors") and MCE Blending, LLC (the "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Assignors have previously assigned to the Assignee all right, title and interest in all inventions disclosed in U.S. Patent Application No. 10/071,191 (issuing as U.S. Patent No. 6,679,302, and through continuation application as U.S. Patent No. 7,032,629), including but not limited to all rights to any continuation, continuation-in-part and non-U.S. applications claiming priority to or through these assigned rights;

WHEREAS, the Assignors subsequently invented the inventions and improvements disclosed in U.S. Patent Application No. 11/407,523, filed April 20, 2006, which is a continuation-in-part of and claims priority to U.S. Patent Application No. 10/071,191;

WHEREAS, PCT Application No. PCT/US07/09671 entitled "VERSATILE SYSTEMS FOR CONTINUOUS IN-LINE BLENDING OF BUTANE AND PETROLEUM" filed on April 20, 2007 in the United States Patent Office claims priority to U.S. Patent Application No. 11/407,523;

WHEREAS, national phase patent applications claiming priority to U.S. Patent Application No. 11/407,523 through PCT Application No. PCT/US07/09671 have been filed in the European Patent Office as EP App. No. 07 794 356.1 and in the Canadian Patent Office as CA App. No. 2647970;

WHEREAS, the Assignors have further invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a provisional U.S. application entitled "METHOD FOR MODIFYING THE VOLATILITY OF PETROLEUM PRIOR TO ETHANOL ADDITION," filed on January 13, 2009 in the United States Patent Office, assigned U.S. Patent Application No. 61/144,379; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee, having a principal place of business at 1510 Kastner Place, Suite 2, Sanford, FL 32771, desires to document its acquisition of and title to U.S. Patent Application No. 11/407,523, PCT/US07/09671, EP App. No. 07 794 356.1, CA App. No. 2647970, and U.S. Patent Application No. 61/144,379, as well as rights to any future filings claiming priority to these applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignors, to the extent not previously assigned to the Assignee by assignment or operation of law, hereby assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee, in and for all countries throughout the world, including without limitation the countries identified herein, the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application No. 11/407,523, PCT/US07/09671, EP App. No. 07 794 356.1, CA App. No. 2647970, and U.S. Patent Application No. 61/144,379, including all inventions disclosed therein;

Furthermore, the Assignors, hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, 2129357v1

PATENT REEL: 038736 FRAME: 0988 Assignment of U.S. Patent Application No. 11/407,523, PCT/US07/09671, EP App. No. 07 794 356.1, CA App. No. 2647970, and U.S. Patent Application No. 61/144,379 Page 2 of 3

administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made, including but not limited to such documents necessary to secure, maintain, and enforce proper patent protection for the assigned inventions.

This conveyance shall extend to any reissue, renewal, revivals, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitutes of said U.S. Patent Application No. 11/407,523, PCT/US07/09671, EP App. No. 07 794 356.1, CA App. No. 2647970, and U.S. Patent Application No. 61/144,379, and shall further include all rights of priority in and to U.S. Patent Application No. 11/407,523, PCT/US07/09671, EP App. No. 07 794 356.1, CA App. No. 2647970, and U.S. Patent Application No. 61/144,379, and to any applications previously filed or subsequently filed claiming priority to any of these applications.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 038736 FRAME: 0989 Assignment of U.S. Patent Application No. 11/407,523, PCT/US07/09671, EP App. No. 07 794 356.1, CA App. No. 2647970, and U.S. Patent Application No. 61/144,379 Page 3 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have hereunto executed this assignment on the date first written above.

Witnessed by:

Name: Irene Odigna

Witnessed by:

Steven M. Vanderbur

PATENT

REEL: 038736 FRAME: 0990

RECORDED: 05/27/2016